

ANALYSIS

Title 1. Short Title 2. Election to fill extraordinary

vacancy 3. Remuneration of Chairman

1969, No. 67

An Act to amend the Auckland Electric Power Board Act 1921–22 [23 October 1969]

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Auckland Electric Power Board Amendment Act 1969, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Auckland Electric Power Board Act 1921-22 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

2. Election to fill extraordinary vacancy—The principal Act is hereby amended by inserting, after section 12, the following section:

"12A. Section 52 of the Local Elections and Polls Act 1966 shall, so far as it is applicable and with all necessary modifications, apply to the Board as if the Board were a Borough Council not divided into wards for the purposes of representation."

3. Remuneration of Chairman—(1) Section 17 of the principal Act (as amended by section 2 of the Auckland Electric Power Board Act 1963 and section 7 (1) of the

A---24

Decimal Currency Act 1964) is hereby further amended by omitting from subsection (1) the words "such annual allowance as may from time to time be fixed by the Board not exceeding one thousand dollars", and substituting the words "an annual allowance, not exceeding such amount as may from time to time be approved by the Minister of Finance, to be fixed from time to time by the Board".

(2) Section 2 of the Auckland Electric Power Board Act 1963 is hereby consequentially repealed.

This Act is administered in the New Zealand Electricity Department.

706